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Amplissimo et verendissimo domino,

Domino Abrahae Flexner,

qui praeterita accurate recordando
praesentia persapienter ordinando
futura quasi divinitus praesagiendo
Scholae a Studiis Sublimioribus denominatae
ideam concepit, rationem excogitavit,
effigiem demum ad verum perduxit,
cum ii qui in praedi¢ta Schola magistri munere funguntur
tum ii qui—quod novum atque inusitatum e§t—
pro meritis potius quam pro emeritis habiti
in re communi curam ponunt
grate pieque in decimum decorae vitac decennium
laeta optant et ominantur.
Cuius rei in te§timonium nomina subscripserunt

Id. Nov. A. D. MDCCCCLVI

— e —— —_— e — - R— —

Oswald Veblen James W. Alexander Erwin Panofsky
E. A. Lowe Hassler Whitney Ernst Kantorowicz
B. D. Meritt E. L. Woodward George Kennan
Deane Montgomery Hetty Goldman - Homer ‘Thompson
Marston Morse R. Oppenheimer F. J. Dyson
K. G8del Atle Selberg A. Pals
Harold F. Cherniss Walter W. Stewart C. N. Yang

Arne Beurling Andrew Alf8ldi

(The names shown above are those of the Faculty who signed the original scroll
and are in approximately correct order.)
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23 September 1959

Memorandum to the Faculty and Feculty Ewmeritus:

You may wish to know that fmeral services for Dr. Flexner will be
held on Tridsy afternoon, September 25th, at 2:30, in Judige Lane's
chambers in the Allen Court Room at the University of Loulsville,
Kentucky. They will be conducted ty the episcopalisn minister and
President Davidson of the University of lLoulsville. Burial will be
in Case Rill Cemetery.

A telegram of condolence has been semt to the family on bshalf of
the Faculty snd Director, and flowers will be sent to the fumerel in the
name of the Institute.
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ENCYCLOPADIA BRITANNICA

425 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE <« CHICAGO, ILLINCIS €0611

Editorial Offices May 4, 1976

Miss Aida L. La Brutte
Secretary to the Director

The Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey 08540

Dear Miss IL.a Brutte:

I have made a photocopy of your photograph of Abraham Flexner,
and I am happy to return your original at this time.

Thank you very much for letting me borrow the photograph and
giving me permission to reproduce it in the 1976 Medical and
Health Annual,

Sincerely yours,

Botaer Mk Eputi )

(Mrs. ) Barbara Maher Epstein
Picture Editor
Medical and Health Annual

BME:je
Enclosure
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April 28, 1976

Mrs. Barbara Maher Epstein
Picture Editor

Medical and Health Annual
Encyclopaedia Britannica
425 No. Michigan Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60611

Dear Mras. Epstein:

As we agreed on the telephone today, I am
sending along Dr. Flexner's photograph for your
use. I also enclose the signed release.

As I mentioned, it is the omly photograph
in our files of Abraham Flexner, and we would
very much appreciate its prompt return.

Sincerely yours,

Aida L. La Brutte
Secretary to the Director
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ENCYCLOPADIA BRITANNICA

425 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE . CHICAGO, ILLINODIS 60611

20
April

1976

Director, Photo Archives
Institute for Advanced Study
Olden Lane

Princeton, New Jersey 085L0

Dear 3ir:

I am gathering illustrations for the first volume of the new Encyclopaedia
Britannica, Inc., publication MEDICAL AND HEALTH ANNUAL, and I will be grate-
ful to you for sending me the following:

a black-and-white photograph of Abraham Flexner (founder of the Insti-

tute for Advanced Study and ite Tirst director, 1930--39) for use with

the article The History of Medical Education.

I will be happy to pay for the photograph, and I will return it after I have
finished using it, If you wish to telephone, collect, about this request,
my number is (312) 321-7339.

Cur standard release is enclosed, Please sign and return it with the material
you send. If you are unable to fill my request, perhaps you can give me the
name and address of a source than can.

Although I will not begin to prepare illustrations for reproduction until the

end of May, I want to collect as many of them as I can in advance in order to
avoid having to search anxiously for them at the eleventh hour. I will, there-

fore, welcome an early response from you. My deadline is 31 May 1976,
Thank you for giving this request your attention,

Sincerely yours,

(Mrs,.) Barbara Maher Epstein
Picture Editor
Medical and Health Annual

Enclosure
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1976 Medical and Eealth Annual: The History of Medical Education

)
!
!
Institute for Advanced Study
Organization
To krs. Barbara Maher Epstein
Encyclopaedia Britannica, Inc.

425 North Michigan Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60611

Gentlemen:
We, the undersigned, are owners of the copyright or the right to copyright in the following pictures

or pictorial metter which you and your associated companies are hereby authorized to reproduce,
in whatever size desired, in your publications.

black-and-white photograph of Abraham Flexmer (1866--1959), founder of the

Institute for Advanced Study and its first director, 1530--39

CREDIT Courtesy, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, ¥.J.

(CREDIT WILL BE GIVEN AS SHOWN ABOVE UNLESS CORRECTION IS REQUESTED)

April 28, 1976 ‘Zé_ I ‘ﬁz m

Date Authorized Signature

Printed 2-T0

-
1= g anetwen | ¢ A} T % e
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UNIVERSITY OF OXFORD

From the DIRECTOR OF POSTGRADUATE THE MEDICAL SCHOOL
MEDICAL EDUCATION AND TRAINING 43 WOODSTOCK ROAD
OXFORD

Telephone pasad

22nd March, 1974,

Dr. Carl Kaysen,

The Institute for Advanced Study,
Princetown,

New Jersey 08540

U. SC A.

Dear Dr. Kaysen,

I apologise for not having written earlier to
thank you most sincerely for your kind response to my
enquiry about Abraham Flexner. 1 had heard of the
article in Daedalus the day before your copy of it arrived.

Many thanks for this.

Yours sincerely,

John M. Potter.

v 4



irector / General Files / Box 22 / Flexner, Abraham, Obituary and Photo Request
al Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA

Ml?!??!
O ean Ywe . Btz
Hoa by iy el
oy ey s

/dé.r,ué;l 4 A
N e o
ﬁ;‘;’\?cﬂ_’?’“’a"W g



Records of the Office of the Director / General Files / Box 22 / Flexner, Abraham, Obituary and Photo Requests
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



Records of the Office of the Director / General Files / Box 22 / Flexner, Abraham, Obituary and Photo Requests
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA

ELEANOR FLEXNER
28 ARLINGTON STREET
NORTHAMPTON. MASS. 01060

Dec. 7, 1971

Dearf Dr. Kaysen:

I wonder whether you have finished
using the photograph of my father I senf you

from which you were going to make 2 repro for the

Institute. I would appreciate having s® 1t back
some time soon at your convenience,

Sincerely,

a8 /
C& A\ -lgc'/kf—nu L
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December 15, 1971

Mrs., Paul Lewinson
1745 Army-Navy Drive
Arlington

Virginia 22202

Dear Mrs. Lewinsom:

Your sister thought you might like
to have this copy of the photograph of Dr, Flexner
that she bhad made available to the Institute. We
are pleased to send it to you and hope some_time
you will visit the Institute vhere an enlargement
of this photograph is henging.

Sincerely yours,

Mrs. Paul Bortell, Jr.




ELEANOR FLEXNER
28 ARLINGTON STREET
NORTHAMPTON, MASS, ol1060
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December 9, 1971

Miss Eleanor Flexmer
28 Arlington Street

Northampton, Massachusetts
Dear Miss Flexner:

1 was distressed to discover as I was going
through our files that the photograph you sent us of
your father had not been returned to you, and I hasten
to send it now. We did have an excellent copy (and
enlargement) made, and should you have ocecasion to
need another print, we would be glad to send you one.
Thank you for your help. When you visit the Institute,
you will find Dr. Flexner's picture hanging in the
Director's office!

Sincerely,

Mrs. Paul Bortell, Jr.
Secretary to Dr. Kaysen

Enclosure
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Bovember 4, 1970

Miss Eleanor Flexner
28 Arlington Street
Northampton, Massachusetts 01060

Dear Miss Flexmer:

Thank you so much for your note of
October 20 to Dr. EKaysen. He appreciated your
taking the time and trouble to write in spite
of your sprained back, and he has asked me to
tel]l you that we are perfectly comtent to have
a negative made of your father's photograph,
now that we know the origimal photographer is
not knowm. I hope it will not be an inconvenience
to you to be without this copy for a while.

Sincerely yours,

Mrs. Paul Bortell, Jr.
Secretary to Dr. Kaysen
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ELEANOR FLEXNER
28 ARLINGTON STREET
NORTHAMPTON,. MASS. 01060

Dr. Carl Kaysen October 20, 1970
Director, Inst. for Advanced Study
Princeton, N.J. 08540

Dear Dr. Kaysen:

My sister Jean asked me to write you furthar con=
cerning the reproduction of our father's photo
portrait, and I apologize for the delay, due to a
Bprﬂined baCKkesees

We have no negative, and not even the ghost of an
idea of where and when and by whom that picture was
takenl My guess as to date would be in the late

20's after his Oxford Lectures, or perhaps at the
time the Institute was launched. However any good
professional photograhic studio can reproduce that
good and large a picture without a negative simply bg
re-photographing it. If you are not fapiliar with one
the Princeton University Press office should bel

Even small outfits do such work, as long as they

are skilled. I had photographs repofduced by this
means, quite old ones, for books I have written. Once
they make a negative by this process, they can

then, I think, "blow up" the portrait to any size you
wish., It is odd the plcture itself has no indication
on it of what studio took it, and even fdder that
none of us rememberg!

Sincerely yours,

(‘I,

Lt rnn TN e



Records of the Office of the Director / General Files / Box 22 / Flexner, Abraham, Obituary and Photo Requests -
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA
1

INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

REQUISITION FOR PAYMENT
Date.. 1Q=14=20. . ...
PAY 10 ittt I BRI i i i S A e S
AQAIESS ... SO0 RUEGEES Street, Rockville, Maryland 20850
Approved by (BISNANIE) — o i rimoinnmiasinsmm i RS s s R R AR tatsvsa SR VORI A R s
To be charged to ....ccccooovvvrnrnnnen. D 1 OO

In payment of (Itemize)

Expenses incurred by Mr. Strong in connection with giving IAS a
look at portrait of Abraham Flexner which was later returned to him

Check ' No. - i, Batch No. ..,

Extensions Chkd ... Entered By



Abraham,

y.Princelon, N, USA

212243

RECEIPT FOR INSURED MAIL
DOMESTIC—INTERNATIONAL

Stote ond Country)

-

ED FOR DELIVERY AT

AL

t  AIR $
|
postact | [ | /72
INSURANCE FEE Lo ¢
SPEC. HANDLING ¢
SPECIAL -
DOMEs- P DELIVERY | Pl
ONLY ADDRESSEE
' ONLY ¢
RETURN RECEIPT —
(Except to Conada) i / s 3
FRAGILE LIQUID PERISHABLE
[POSTH
OEF PATRON
L] lover
1970 -~
POSTMASTER
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BENJAMIN STRONG
306 RUTGERS STREET ,
ROCKVILLE , MARYLAND 20850 /
301-424- 1325

October 2nd,1970

The Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton,New Jersey
08540

Att: NMr. Carl Kaysen

Dear Sir:
Thank you for viewlng the painting of Mr. Flexner,
Sorry that you could not use the fine portrait,

There was an expense of 512,76 for the insurance and mailing of the
portrait, If you see your way clear you can reimburse me for the

expense,

Thanking you again,

Sincerely,
Qs

Benfjamin Strong
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September 24, 1970

Mrs. Psul Lewinson
1745 Army Navy Drive
Arlington, Virginia 22202

Dear Mrs. Lewinsont

Thapk you very such for sending the photograph
of your father. I hate to continue to trouble you
about this, but do you happen to know who was the
photographer? I thought of having am enlargement, and
that could be dome much better from a negative, of course.

Since my last letter Professor Meritt has
returned, and I have located the bust of your father
which was given to the Institute. We will be putting
it in a permanent place in the main room in our new
dining hall building.

Sincersly yours,

Carl Kaysen
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September 11, 1970

Mrs. Paul Lewinson
1745 Army Navy Drive
Arlington, Virginia 22202

Dear Mres. Lewinson:

Thank you very much for your letter of September 6.
I am glad to learn that there is a bust of your father which
was made in the 30's, but at the moment I am not able to £ind
ts whereabouts. Professor Meritt, who is one of your father's
few remaining contemporaries, is sbsent at this time, and when
he returns I hope to learn something from him.

[

As for the painting, I am returning it to Mr. Strong.
My own feeling is that it is a poor painting, and unless it {s
an unusually good portrait, I would not wish to keep it. I am
also writing to Mr. Strong, as shown in the attached letter,
and if you should wish to see the portrait, I am sure you can
arrange it with him.

If you and your sister would be willing to arrange to
have a copy made of what you consider the best picture of your
father in your possession or, if you prefer, let me do so, I would
appreciate it very much. The Institute will, of course, bear any
expense that this creates.

1 appreciate very much your kind words about my appoint-
ment and your good wishes for the Institute.

Sincerely yours,

Carl Kaysen
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September 11, 1970

Mr. Benjemin Stromg
306 Rutgers Street
Rockville, Maryland 20850

Dear Mr. Strong:

Thank you very much for taking the trouble to
let me see the portrait of Mr. Flexmer. It was apparemtly
made at a date much earlier than the time at which he
was associated with the Institute, and we would prefer
to have s representation of him at that time. I mm

Mra. Jesn Flexner Lewinson of Arlington, Virginia,
o daughter of the late Abraham Flaxner, might be in touch
wvith you about the picture. I had writtem to her about it,
and she was unfortunately unable to add to what you had
told me. She expressed some curiosity about the portrait,
and 1 suggested that she commmicate with you directly.

Thank you again for your trouble in this matter.

Sincerely yours,

Carl Kaysen

eet Mrs. Paul Lewinson
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 08540

SCHOOL OF HISTORICAL STUDIES

August 27, 1970

Memo to the Director

Possibly an early Eisenhower, but

the subject gives me pause.
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September 4, 1970

Miss Eleanor Flexner
28 Arlington Street
Northampton, Massachusetts 01060

Dear Miss Flexner:

I write to you to ask about a portrait of
your father. Since I came here I have regretted the
lack of a portrait or a good photograph of your father,
and accordingly was pleased when I was approached by
Mr. Benjamin Strong of Rockville, Maryland, who said
he had a portrait which he wished to sell. The portrait
was done in London by a man named Oppenheimer (sic.)
and apparently much before the Institute was founded.

I wonder if you know anything about the portrait, the
circumstances under which it was done, and vhether your
father thought it was a good representation. Unfortunate-
ly, no one now at the Institute is able to be halpful in
this connection,

I would greatly appreciate anything you can
tell we about this portrait or about the possibility

that there sre other pictures of our founder which we
might be able to acquire.

Sincerely yours,

Carl Kaysen
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August 28, 1970
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BENJAMIN STRONG
306 RUTGERS STREET
ROCKVILLE , MARYLAND 20850
301-424- 1325

August 8th,1970

Director Carl Kaysen
The Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton,New Jersey 08540

Dear Sir:

I just returned from a trip abroad and found your letter dated
June 15th.Please forgive me for not writing sooner.

The o0il painting of Dr.Flexner is a beautiful one,done by Oppenheimer
of London,England.

According to a very reliable art gallery in New York City all
Oppenheimer portraits are worth over one thousand dollars,

I am asking only $400. for this painting,for Princeton University
is where it belongs,I found out since.

You asked for a photo. Frankly,I would like to send the oil portrait
along to you for evaluation etc. No obligation on your part.A photo
cannot do this painting justice.

May I hear from you?

Sincerely,

CB@.\ @mg

Professor Benjamin Stron

7 - (7 ' - 2 \
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June 15, 1970

Professor Benjamin Strong
306 Rutgers Street
Rockville, Maryland 20850

Dear Professor Strong:

Your letter of June 3rd directed to the
President of Princeton University has been forwarded
to me. It is this institution with which Dr. Flexner
was associated, not the University; he was, indeed,
its founding Director.

I would appreciate very much having a copy
of the photograph that you mention and some idea
of what you think the picture is worth.

Sincerely yours,

Carl Kaysen

la 1
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BENJAMIN STRONG '/ ECEIVED
306 RUTGERS STREET
ROCKVILLE , MARYLAND 20850 N - 9 9a7p
301-424- 1325
June 3rd, 1970

PRESIDENT'S OFFICE

Princeton University
Princeston,New Jerssy

Att: Office of the President

Dear Sir:

I am a professor of Visual Communications at lontgomery College here
in dockville,karyland.

I have inherited a very fine oil portrait of Or.Abraham Flexner,who I
understand was connected with Princeton University.

This very fine oil painting was done by an artist called Oppenheimer of
London,Engzland., The canvas size is 16 x 20,beautifully framed in a gold
leaf frame,

Frankly,I have no use for this painting and I want to sell this portrait
to an orzanization that can aporeciate the value and use of such a painting.

If vou are interested,]l can send you a colored photo of this painting,
or still T can send the painting for your examination,no obligation of
course,

May I hear from you?

Sincerely,

. « =\
o . I
J J'-“ . IJ 1‘. ANMLUAAL — \L\& P

BS: Profe#sor Benjamin Stro
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copies filed: Ur. Flexner's file
Dr. Einstein's file
Inst. Misc. Sz

Uecember 12, 1967

¥rs. Dezso Szigetl
508 Park Avenue
Hopewell, Virgimia

Dear ¥rs. Szigeti:

Thank you very much for your letter of
November 20cth. Please accept vur apologies for
the delay in replying, it was caused by several
factora, oue of which was that tihe University
had to forward the letter to cthe Insticute, wilca
has never been part of the University.

Your information i{s correct. DOr. Flexuer was
the first Director of the Institute and the
negotiations undertaken to bring Dr. Elastein to
the Institute (and this country) were Dr. Flexner's
endeavoers.

Perhaps you would be interested ilu naving a
copy of the most recent revislon of tue Insticute's
descriptive booklet. Oune is enclosed.

Sincerely yours,

Jauet Smith
Office of the Director
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July 5, 1967

Miss Margaret F. Willerding
Professor of Mathematics
San Diego State College

. San Diego, California 92115

Dear Miss Willerding:

In reply tc your letter of June 27th,
we regret to advise that a check of our
files discloses that we do not have a
portrait of Professor Veblen. The School
of Mathematics is without such a portrairc,
as well, but advises that LIFE MAGAZINE
took some photographs of Professor Veblen
several years ago. !lay we suggest that
you write to the Photo Library of LIFE
at The Time-Life Buildin , Rockefe) .er
Center, New York, New York : .U,

Please accept our apologies for our
inability to be helpful and with good
wishes for the success of your project, we
are

Sincerely yours,

Janet Smith
Office of the Director
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San Diego State College
San Diego, Califorma 92115
June 27, 1967

The Institute of Advanced Study
Princeton University
Princeton, New Jersey

Gentlemen:

I am writing a mathematics text for John Wiley and Sons, Publishers.
At the beginning of each chapter we are using portraits of mathemati-
cians who have done work related to the material in the chapter where
the portrait appears. 1 am looking for a portrait of Oswald Vevlen,
who was a professor at the Institute of Advanced Study in 1932. Can
you furnish me either with a picture of Professor Vehlen or tell me
where I can find a portrait to use?

Sincerely,

- - ) S
ey e v r 7,
72t LE- / L& 4 ,’/_{P_'/.

L o —
7

Margafét F. Willerding
Professor of Mathematics =~

MFW:fg
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November 29, 190/

Miss !ary Tonon

Picture Editor

kncyclopedia Division

THE WORLU PUBLISHING COMPANY
2231 West 110th Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44102

Dear Miss Touon:

Your letter of HNovember 20th Las been referred Lo
this office for reply.

Unfortunately, the Institute maiutains no paoto
files of any sort. The best source that could be
recoumended to you would be Wide World Plhotos.
The address is:

Wide World Photos
Associated Press

5U HRockefeller Plaza

New York, hew York 1002V

Please accept our apologies for our inablilicy to be
of greater help.

Sincerely yours,

Janet Swictn
Uffice of the Director
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November 20, 1967

Institute for Advanced Study
News Office
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Sir:

The World Publishing Company is preparing a new encyclopedia
aimed at the high school level. DBelow is a request for
illustrative material we would like to use in our publication.
e would appreciate any assistance you can give us in regard
to this request. Credit lines will be used. Thank you.

Sincerely,

M\ A < i -
JL} C ‘:~ J .'._ el

Mary -oﬁon, N
Picture Lditor
Encyclopedia Division

THE WORLD PUBLISHING C0.,2231 w. 110th St., Cleveland, Ohio L4102

Black and white photograph of Abraham Flexner
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February 1, 1967

Professor Merie M, Jenkins
Box B

Madison College
Harrisonburg, Virginia 22801

Dear Professor Jemkins:

Pr. Flexner has been dead for
some years, snd I have been uncble to locate
any copies of the article you request in
your letter of Jamuery 18.

Sincerely yours,

&.o '.r-m.ll. Jl’.
Secretary to Dr. Kaysen
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CROSS REFERENCE

FILE: INSTITUTE GENERAL------Flexner, Dr. Abraham

RE: letter from Little, Brown & Co. Publishers asking for
portrait-type photograph of Dr. Flexmer for use in
book by Dr. Wilder Penfield about Dr. Alan Gregg of the
Rockefeller Institute. (No copy of any reply)

LETTER DATED: September 27, 1966

SEE: FORMER MEMBERS----Penfield, Dr. Wilder
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CROSS REFERENCE

FILE: INSTITUTE GENERAL----—-Flexner
RE: folder of correspondence with and about Dr. Richard Courant
LETTER DATED: 1933--——-1960

SEE: Institute General-———Courant, Dr. Richard
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19 November 1963

Dear Miss Hubbard:

Thank you for your lstter of November 16th.
We do not have Dr. Flexnmer's papers here at the
Institute. I would suggest that you write to
the executrix of his estate, Miss Marie C.
Eichelser, 496 Faber Urive, Falls Church, Va.

Sincerely yours,

(Mrs. Wilder Hobson)
Secretary to the Director

Miss Rogene Hubbard
University Station
Box 13809

Baton Rouge, Louisiana
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ABRAHAM FLEXNER
522 FIFTH AVENUE
NEW YORK 36, N. Y.

TELEPHONE
ROOM &28 VANDERBILT 6-0874

To my Friends:

Upon returning to New York after my summer vacation,
I found myself faced with a peculiar situation.

Neither of my two daughters, Jean and Eleanor, now
lives in New York. Jean is married and lives in Arlington,
Virginia. Eleanor has been living in New York and keeping in
touch with me daily, but city-living no longer agrees with her,
and she suffered from migraine almost daily. She found when
she went to Canada or to the country in the summer that she
was in much better health. She has therefore settled in
Northampton, Massachusetts, where she has at hand a good
library, in which she is free to work.

This has left me without a family easily accessible.
Though I shall miss New York where I have many friends and
greatly enjoy the musical and other opportunities, I have de-
cided to move to Falls Church where I shall be close to Jean,
and where I also have many friends in the vicinity (Washington,
Arlington). It is a wrench which I should like to avoid, but
after considerable reflection it seems wise to me to make the
move, which I shall do within the next two weeks. I should
like all my friends, to whom I am deeply devoted, to under-
stand what I have done and why.

My new address is 496 Faber Drive, Falls Church,
Virginia, beginning November 1, 1957.

Abraham Flexner
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’ November 16, 1963

Miss Rogene Hubbard
University Station

Box 13809

Baton Rouge, La. 70803

The Institute of Advanced Studies
Princeton, New Jersey

Gentlemen:

I am a graduate student in Library Science at Louisiana
State University. I am involved in a research project in

one of my classes for the Dictionary of American EE%EZEEEZ'
My individual for my research is Dr. Walter Albert Jessupe

In searching through some of the materials on Dr, Jessup
I have noted a reference to an inquiry of Dr. Abraham Flexner,
emeritus directorof your organization at the time of his
death. The reference stated that he planned to write a biog-
raphy of Dr. Jessup. No doubt materials and notes are avail-
able in Dr, Flexner's papers. Can you teil me if such papers
exist, and if they do, will I be able to research them for
my study of Dr. Jessup}

I appreciate any help that you are able to give me.
Thank you for your troublee

Sincerely,

;{z%, ;Zé~4£¢iuai$:1____~
mbm
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OXFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS, Inc. .ﬁ

417 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK 16, N. Y. vy

TELEPHONE: OREGON %-7300

9 June 1961

Mrs. Ray Jeffers

Office of the Director

The Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Mrs. Jeffers:

Thank you 8o much for sending us the address of the executrix
for the Abreham Flexner estate.

We are indeed most grateful for this information.
Yours sincerely,

(i Cran

Allison Crane
Permissions Department
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21 August 1962

Dear Mr. Baker:

We are returning the forms that you sent to
Dr. Flexner who died several years ago. You might
obtain the necessary permission by writing to
the executrix of his estate, Miss Marie C. Eichelser,
496 Faber Drive, Falls Church, Virginia.

Sincerely,

(Miss) Bonnie Scott
Office of the Director

Mr. William D. B_ker

State University College at Buffalo
1300 Elmwood Avemue

Buffalo 22, New Yoerk
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OXFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS, Inc.

417 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK 16, N. Y,

TELEPHONE: OREGON 9-7300
5 June 1961
Institute of #dvenced Studies
Princeton, New Jersey
Dear Sirs:

Some yeers ago we published Abraham Flexner's Universities:
American, English, Germen which is now out of print.

We have recently received a request to reprint from this book,
and, since we no longer claim any rights in the book, we should like
to refer this request to the author's Estate. The Rockefeller
Foundation has suggested that you might be able to help us in tracing
the Estzte. We shall be most grateful for any essistance you can
give us.

Yours sincerely,

7

/

( i‘ |I Lo '1I j I

(Miss) Allison Crane
Permissions Department
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7 March 1961

Dear Miss Eichelser:

Thank you for your letter of March
kth, and for sending me the excerpt from
Dr. Flexner's will for our records. I
am returning herewith three signed copies
of the receipt.

Very sincerely,

Robert Oppenheimer

Miss Marie C. Eichelser
L96 Faber Drive
Falls Church, Virginia
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196 Faber Drive
Falls Church, Va.
March L, 1961

Dr. fobert J. Oppenheimer, Director
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Dr. Oppenheimer:

Upon receipt of your note of March lst I got
in touch with the attorney for Dr. Flexner's estate
about your request for a copy of the Will.

Since neither of us has an extra copy of the
Will and since the estate is now closed and all funds
paid out, Mr. Richards suggested that I send you a
verbatim statement of the paragraph covering the
bequest of the gold clock to the Institute. This I
enclose. There is no other bequest or devise to the
Institute mentioned in the Will.

¥r, Richards told me that it is not customary
in Virginia to send out copies of the Will to the
institutions and individuals involved, but that if
you would like to have a photostatic copy of Dr.
Flexner's Will you can obtain it by applying to
Thomas B. Chapman, Jr., Clerk of the Circuit Court,
Pairfax County, Fairfax, Virginia. The cost of such
a copy would be, he thought, $2.00.

Sincerely yours,
- > ~ & .C ¢ # 7
- A Ca e (_.. ‘ (__-;rul_l-._aé-h.,_b .

Marie C. Eichelser, Executrix,
Estate of Abraham Flexner
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Excerpt from the Will of Abraham Fle)ner, dated November o0, 1957

THIRD: 1 give and begueath to THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY,
in Princeton, New Jersey, the gold clock bequeathed to me by kMrs., Fuld,
in the hope that it will be used on the desk of the Director.
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1 March 1961

Dear Miss Eichelser:

Thank you very much for your note,
and for sending me the clock which is
Dr. Flexner's bequest.

I believe that, as Director of the
Institute, before I return the formal
acknowledgment, I should have of record
the will containing this and other
provisions affecting the Institute.

Very sincerely,

Robert Oppenheimer

Miss Marie C. Eichelser
L96 Faber Drive
Falls Church, Virginia
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1196 Faber Drive
Falls Church, Va,
February 28, 1961

Or. Robert Oppenheimer, Director
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Dr. Oppenheimer:

Dr. Flexner bequeathed to the Institute
for Advanced Study a small gold clock which he had
received by bequest from Mrs. Fuld, In his Will
he expressed the hope that the clock would be used
on the desk of the Director,

I have today shipped the clock by insured
registered mail. when it has been received by you
will you please sign the enclosed receipt in quadru-
nlicate, retaining one copy for your records and
returning three copies to me?

Sincerely yours,

e 7 &
2o C EL i,

Marie C. Eichelser, Executrix,
Estate of Abraham Flexner
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VIRGINIA:
IN THE CIRCULT COURT OF FALRFAX COUNTY

IN RE: ESTATE OF ABRAHAM FLEXNER,
DECEASED

DATE OF DEATH: September 21, 1959

BECEILPT

I, the undersigned, The Institute for Advanced Study,
hereby acknowledge to have received from Marie C. Eichelser,
Executrix of the Estate of Abraham Flexner, deceased, the
portion of the estate due me consisting of one gold clock,
as shown by the First and Final Accounting filed in this
matter on the ___day of January, 1961,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand
and seal this _____day of s 1961,

THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

BY:
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19 Pebruary 1960

Dear Dr. Richards:

As you requested yesterday, I am sending you the minutes
of the meetings of the Faculty and of the Board of Trustees
of the Institute for Advanced Study referring to Dr. Flexmer's

Faculty meeting of October 7, 1959:

"The Director referred to the death of Abraham Fls xner and
paid tribute to his achievements in comnection with the founding
of our Institute.®

Trustee meeting of October 13, 1959:

"The Director reported that the co-founder and first Director
of the Institute, Dr. Abrahsm Flexner, had died in September. The
members of the Board stood for a moment of silence in his memory,
and the Director was requested to prepare an appropriate Scroll
to send to Dr. Flexner's family."

The scroll sent to Dr. Flexner's daughters was actually a copy of
one which was prepared by the Faculty of the Institute for
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BELGIAN AMERICAN EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION, INc.

ESTABLISHED BY
THE COMMISSION FOR RELIEF IN BELGIUM

GRAYBAR BUILDING
HERBERT HOOVER 420 LEXINGTON AVENUE TELEFHONE
CHAIRMAN HEW YORK 17. N. ¥, MURRAT HILL 3-1404

September 24,1959

Mr.Minot C.Morgan,dJr.
The Institute for Advanced Study
Princaan,Hew Jersey

Dear :

Thank you for your telegram
regarding the services for Dr.Abrsham
Flexner, I did not plan to attend
and I have written a letter to his
older daughter.

My connection with Dr. Flexner
goes back to 1929 when he lectured
in Belgium for this Foundation.

Yours sincerely,

)

PERRIN C. GALP
President

PCG:M
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HERBERT H. LEHMAN
41 EAST 57 STREET
NEW YORK 22, N. Y

September 24, 1959

SUITE 2704
ELDORADO S-11B2

Mr. Minot C. Morgan, Jr.

The Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

My dear Mr. Morgan:

Thank you very much indeed for your
telegram advising me that the funeral services
for Dr. Abraham Flexner will be held at the
University of Louisville, on September 25th.

I appreciate your notification. I regret, how-
ever, that it will not be possible for me to

attend the services,

With best wishes, I am

Tl oW
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18 December 1959

Dear Mrs. Lewinson and Miss Flexner:

At their most recent meeting, the Trustees of the Institute
had occasion to take formasl note of the death of your father
last September. The minutes of the meeting read:

"The members of the Board stood for a moment of silence
in his memory, and the Director was requestad to prepare
an appropriate Seroll to send to Dr. Flaxner's fanily."

What I am sending you is not a scroll that T have prepared

for this time, but a copy of one which we prepared, and which
all of the Faculty of the Institute signed, in celebration of
your father's ninetieth birthday. It seems to me to say well
what now needs to be repeated; and I send it in the hope that
the wishes for happiness which it conveys were not disappointed.

Very sincerely,

Robert Oppenheimer

Mrs. Paul Lewinson
Miss Eleanor Flexner
1718 Army Navy Drive
Arlington, Virginia
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INTERNATIONAL SERVICE
Check theclass of servicedesired ;
otherwise the message willbe

DOMESTIC SERVICE \_
Y dmoimw'miﬂmﬁ: $
iso this measage willbe T
sentasa fullrate telegram sentat the fullrate

S
FULL RATE TELEGRAM 1206 10-51 — =
DAY LETTER E LETTER TELEGRAM

LHIGHT LETTER Ve W, P. MARSHALL. PRESIDENT LSHIP RADIOGRAM Vs

NO. WDS.-CL.OF SVC, PD. OR COLL. CASH NO. CHARGE TO THE ACCOUNT OF TIME FILED

Se Do LETTESDOLF & COs

Send the jollowing message, subject lo the lerms on back hercof, which are kereby agreed (o

September 235 1959

Mrs. Paul Lewinson

1718 Army Navy Drive

Arlington 2, Virginia

THE OFFICERS AND TRUSTEES OF THE INSTITUTE ARE DEEPLY GRIEVED
TO LEARN OF YOUR FATHER'S PASSING AND EXTEND HEARTFELT SYMPATHY
T0 YOU AND YOUR SISTER, VWE ARE ALL KEENLY AWARE THAT THE
INSTITUTE'S EXISTENCE IS DUE T0 HIS BRILLIANT INSPIRATION,
SHALYL ALWAYS REVERE THE MEMORY OF YOUNL DISTINGUISHED FATHER

WHOSE PASSIIG LEAVES IRREPARABLE VOIXID |
Slm.l Ds m‘dﬂi’f
Cheirman, Beard of Trustees
Instih;t- for Advanced Study
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1 October 1959

Dear Miss Mangeat:

Thank you for your letter of September
th, Dr. Flexner died in Falls Church,
Virginia, on September 21, 1959.

Sincerely yours,

Mrs. Wilder Hobson
Secretary to the Director

Miss Claire Mangeat

Policy Benefits Department
r. I. ll ‘.
730 Third Avenue

New York 17, New York

27
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TEACHERS INSURANCE AND ANNUITY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA
COLLEGE RETIREMENT EQUITIES FUND

CCREFD 730 THIRD AVENUE

NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

September 30, 1959

Mr. Robert Uppenheimer
Director

’ The Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Re: Contract No. IA-LLB
Abraham Flexner

Dear Mr. Oppenheimer:
We are very sorry to learn of the death of Dr. Flexmer.

As the sum of the payments already made under this con-
tract exceeds the original accumulation, payments terminated
with the last monthly payment preceding the death of Abraham
Flexner, Therefore, the instalment payable September 1, 1959
was the last instalment payable under the contract, and the
contract now has no further value,

So that our records may be complete, will you please oopl &
tell us the exact date and place of Dr. Flexner's death,

If you have any questions, or if we can be of assist-
ance in any way, please let us know,

Sincerely yours,

Vs 1
(o Mrerige

Policy Benefits Department
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o= WESTERN UNION o

unless its deferred char NL=Night Letrer
e TELEGRAM -l
W. P. MARSHALL. Pessioesr \_—f

The filing time shown (o the date line on domestic telegramas ls STANDARD TIME st point of origin. Time of receipt s STANDARD TIME st point of destination

sent 9/22/59

Mrs, Paul Lewinson

1718 Army-Navy Drive

Arlington 2, Virginia

The Director and Faculties of the Institute for Advanced Study wish
to express their deep sympathy to you and to Eleanor and through you
to other members of the family of Dr. Flexner. The death of the
spiritual father of this Institute brings a sense of great loss and

profound grief to us all.

Robert Oppenheimer for the Faculty
cc: Mr. Leidesdorf

THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
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- WESTERN UNION (==
This la » fase message DL=0Duy Letter
unless lts deferred char- NL=Night Letter
is indicated by the
m TELEGRAM | e
W.P. MARSHALL, Feassioewy
The filing time shown in the date line on domestic telegramas is STANDARD TIME st point of origin. Time of receipe Is STANDARD TIME st point of destination

from Rheinfelden, Schweiz, received 9/22/59

Flexner condolences should be sent with us everything plamned. Love.

THE COMPANT WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE
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ez ) WESTERN UNION e

NL=Night Letter
acter is indicated by the T G R M
proper symbal. E LE t L 1201 LT_,{:::::_I‘-MII
W. P. MARSHALL, PazsioenT
The filing time shown in the date line on domestic ttlegrams Is STANDARD TIME =t point of origin. Time of receipt ls STANDARD TIME at point of destination

9/21/59
sent to: Prof. Veblen in Maine, Dr. Lowe in Holland, Prof. Woodward
in Oxford.

On behalf of Dr. Oppenheimer deeply regret inform you Dr. Flexner died
this morning.

Verna Hobson

THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE
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* SYMBOLS Y

i1 WESTERN UNION

DL=Day Letter

NL=Night Letter

TELEGRAM

unless its deferred char-
W.P. MARSHALL, ressioent

scter is indicated by the
proper symbol.
The filing time shown in the date line on domestic telegramas (s STANDARD TIME st point of ocgin. Time of receipe is STANDARD TIME st

LT = nrernational
Letter Telegram

point of destination

sent to all Trustees, 9/21/59

Deeply regret inform you Abraham Flexner first director of the
Institute for Advanced Study died this morning.

Robert Oppenheimer

THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE
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(=) WESTERN UNION ==

unless its deferred char- NL =Night Letter

W.P. MARSHALL. rassioesTt
The filing time shown in the date line on Somestic telegrams is STANDARD TIME at point of ocigin. Time of receipt s STANDARD TIME at point of destination

ol e br e TELEGRAM S

N I ]

9/

. Y P 7 E
Dr. Robert Oppenheimer
Salinenhotel
Rheinfelden v
near Basle o
Switzerland "~

Dr. Flexner died this morning. Wiring trusteesf Two daughters survive.
Consulting Professor Meritt re wire of condolence from Imxtiuwksm
Faculty. but will hold to hear from you.

. L.o’U(,

Verwa

THE COMPANT WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE



Mrs. Paul Lewinson, 1718 Army-Navy Drive, Arlington 2, Va.
Miss Eleanor Flexner, 28 Arlington Street, Northhampton, Mass.
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THE PRUDENTIAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA
HOME OFFICE, NEWARK, NEW JERSEY

CARROL M. SHANKS

PRESIDENT September 23, 1959

Dear BEob:

It was a sad thing to recelve your telegram
concerning Abrsham Flexner's death.

Certainly, he was one of America's all-time
great men, and = great proportion of his
work will live on after him,

With my best regards,

Sincerely yours,
i 4 t\/ W

Dr. Robert COppenheimer
Director

The Institute for
Advenced Study
Princeton, New Jersey
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23 September 1959

Memorandum to the Faculty and Faculty Emeritus:

You may wish to know that funeral services for Dr. Flexmer will be
held on Friday afternoon, September 25th, at 2:30, in Judge Lane's
chambers in the Allen Court Room at the University of Louisville,
Kentucky. They will be conducted by the episcopalian minister and
President Davidson of the University of lLouisville. Burial will be
in Case Hill Cemetery.

A telegram of condolence has been sent to the family on behalf of
the Faculty and Director, and flowers will be sent to the funeral in the
name of the Institute.

Verna Hobson
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MONTEFIORE HOSPITAL
New York.

October 2, 1956,

Dr. Abreham Flexner
522 Fifth Ave.
New York, N. Y.

Dear Doctor Flexmer:

In further elaboration of the letter which I wrote to Mr,
Leidesdorf on the occasion of his 75th birthday, I can give you the following
details, Mr, Samuel D, Leidesdorf, who was one of the executive officers of our
Board of Trustees at the time, called on me on Sunday mornimg, Dec, 19, 1929, in
accordance with his custom, to discuss hospitsl affairs, Among other things, he
tcld me of the new Bamberger development and said that five million dollars would
be made available for some important benefaction, Specifically, he asked my opin=
ion about the desirability of establishing & Jewish medical school., I did not he=
sitate to tell him that a strictly Jewish medical school was not &s urgent a neces-
sity at that time as other educational projects which might be more eligible for
consideration., This led to my suggestion that he seek you out as an out
educator and leading thinker on the subject of medical education who is universal-
ly credited with the remerkably effective reorgenization of medical schools in the
United States. In his characteristic perceptiveness and philanthropic spirit, Mr,
Leidesdorf agreeithat he must talk the whole matter with you, The actual letter
of introduction tc his subsequent meeting with you was placed in his hands by the
late Mr, Fred, M, Stein, who was beginming his presidency of Montefiore Hospital
at thﬁ tm.

You can imegine the pleasure in which I heard shortly after that of your meet-
ing with Mr., Leidesdorf, of the ide2 of the Institute for Advanced Study which you
placed before him, of the establishment of the School and of your appointment as
Director of the enterprise. I have alwey felt & glow of satisfaction for the part,
however minor, which I played in this drematic turn of events,

My meeting with you at lunch this noon was another pleasant experience in our
long friendship and I hope that you will have meany more happy years in which to en~
joy the memories of great deeds productively done.

With affectionate regards, I am

Feithfully yours,
(Signed)

E. M. Bluestone, M. D.
Consultant.





